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four programmatic departments: Archives, Art, Bibliography and the Library.



dentation



e e 1 Py,

T o E— — Nt 5 B s e

SRS

a— et

Hunt Ins for Botanical Documentation



Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



1 October 1969

Mr. Wilfrid Blunt
Watts Gallery
Compton
Guildford, Surrey
England

Dear Wilfrid:

You will have returned from Sweden by the time this letter reaches you,
and I write in acknowledgment of yours of 21 September in which I learn for
the first time that you "“are most doing a 'popular' well illustrated
biography of Linnaeus."” What a man

I am afraid that everything that we have is pretty serious stuff by your
standards, and I am confident that all of the memorabilia and local color
material (such as self-portrait sketches, etc.) remain in Sweden. Ours is a
collection of the printed record, and virtually nothing of manusecript and such
material.

Certainly his original noctebooks on his Lappland Resa do have sketches
that he made and I think that there are one or two there of himself. It is a
pity that Dr. Uggla is not now living, for this was an area in which he was
particularly well informed. 1 am confident that you spent some time with
Carl-Otto von Sydow Uggla's successor in title, and perhaps among the better
informed persons on Swedish Linnaecana. Magnus Fries is another whom you
surely must have met and who 18 even better informed than von Sydow. 1 am
afraid that you missed the master of them all,, Dr. Birger Strandell, from whom
we acquired our collecticn and who is Honorary Qurator of it. He and Mrs.
Strandell have been here since the 19th of September, and will remain until
the 10th of October.

We have some 1,800 itsms of biographical character on and about Linnaeus.
They are in many languages. A great many of them are very well illustrated,
including reproductions of notebook sketches. Surely an even better collection
was available to you at Uppsala, and from them you could in a day or two pick
out the kinds of illustration that you seek. The articles in the Svensk Linné-
Sillskapets Arsskrift are full of Linnaeana, including a very large number of
anecdotes and blographical tidbits that have not been used in most of the pub-
lished biographies. 1 think I found more supporting information from the hundreds
of articles in those year Looks than in any other one source. It is most unfortu-
nate that they are in Swedish, because the very brief and almost cryptic English
extractions or synopsis give nothing of the real material in each. Too, the intro-
ductions to the delightful short publications by Felix Bryk contain a great deal of
supporting and guasi-anecdotal material that has not found its way into the pub-
lished biographies. These include the background stcriee as to why many of the
lesser known publications of Linnaeus were written and published in the first
place. Telmark Fredb&rj has written commentaries in the Swedish translations
of the LLinnaean dissertations (the Valda = afhandlingar series) that likewise
give the stories and gignificance of those works. I belleve 51 of them have
now been published and the series continues.

If there are any items on which we can specifically help you, particularly
by way of sending you photographs of illustrations or xeroxes of text, please
let me know and we will do all we can for you. It is good to hear from you
and to learn that your versatility now makes you a biographer of Linnaeus.

_ Most cordially yours,

“Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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12 December 1967

My, Wilfrid Blunt
Watts Gallery

Compton, mnﬂ
Surrey,
Dear Wilfrid:

Fnolosed is & copy of a reveiw written by Dr, B. L. Burtt, Senior
Botanist of the Edinburgh Botanical Garden, and published in Notes of
the Fdinburgh Botaniocal Garden, that I thought would be of interest
to you. It is the most detailed and complimentary review of Raef Payne's
translation of the Hortulus that I have yet read.

It is of inteeest to read Burtt's opinion on the spelling of Walahfrid.
Points that he raised are those that were known to you earlier and T think
it is werely one opinion against another,

I have sent Raef Payne a ocopy of this review, since I feel that it is
one of the few in which he would have a particular interest.

With all good wishes,
Most sincerely,

George H. M. Lawrence
GHML: mj Director

fno: Copy of review about the Hortulus.

‘Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Dear Mr. Blunt,

The so called portrait of Gerard passed
through Christies on December 15th - 16th 1966,
lot 431. Both of my cclleagues who saw it think
that it was almost certainly a Thanet School fake
produced by a well-kngwn faker of early English
portraits called Shaw¥ The identification wee- iy
certainly wrong} the only authentic portrait of
Gerard is an engraving by Rogers of 1598 which
was published in the Herbal. We have here a portrait
which was in the past called Gerard and which has
Just been catalogued by Roy Strong In his monumental
catalogue of sixteenth century portraits. He has
therefore gone into the question fairly carefully.
I think you can take it that the portrait on offer
to you is wrong in every way.

Yours sincerely,

?\\,[)AM& @J 'WU""‘}\

Assisgstant Keeper.

Wilfrid Blunt, Esq.,

The Curator's House ¥ e uovd mmnmi
Watts Gallery, ; \Qﬁﬂfbu9p3

Compton e

Nr. Guildford. I it 1“””A} =
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19 October 1967
(Dictated 17 October 1967)

Mr. Wilfrid Blunt
Watts Gallery
Compton, Guildford
Surrey

England

Dear Wilfrid:

Enclosed is a letter I received from Alister Mathews, written in
response to my inquiry concerning the provenance and authenticity of
the John Gerard oil painting. John Brindle feels that this is about as
reliable a piece of information as one can have for a painting of the
sixteenth century.

From the copy of my letter to Mathews, enclosed herewith, you
will note that I have asked him to send the painting to you for ap-
praisal. If you think it is worth the price (.150/-) you are authorized
to purchase it and for him to send the bill direct to us.

John is of the opinion that the painting requires restoration and
that it should be done before it is shipped over here. Would you be
willing to take this on as a commission from us, selecting the person
or firm to do the restoring, making the arrangements, and checking the
final results, will bill for same to be sent direct to us? It was John's
thought that such restoration would cost in the vicinity of £50/-. This
is something that would have to be determined after the painting had
been examined. If the cost is no more than that, and it is decided
that we should buy the painting, you are authorized to proceed to have
it done. If the charges for the restoration would be more than .50/-,
then perhaps we should be advised as to what the estimate comes to.

If, all of this matter about restoring is considered by you not to
be necessary at this time, or it is something that you do not want to
attend to, then we would have the painting sent directly here. Since it
is not so terribly large nor heavy, I think it would be better for it to
come by air freight or some equivalent form of air transportation. If
you need an advance to cover the cost of this, let me know how much
I should send you.

I do appreciate your suggestions in this matter, and I would be most
relieved if you could accept the commigsion to handle this chore for us.

Very sincerely,

3HML:gdh Georyge H. M. Lawrence
Encl: Xerox of photograph of oil Director
painting of John Gerard
Copy of letter to GL from Alister Mathews dated 11 October 1967.
Copy of letter from GL to Alister Mathews dated 18 October 1967.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



6 October 1967

Mr. Wilfrid Blunt
Watts Gallery
Compton
Guildford, Surrey
England

Dear Wilfrid:

Thank you very much for your letter of 14 September reporting
Alister Mathews! offer of an oil portrait for John Gerard. The first
question that arises in my mind, can it be authenticated as having
been painted from life. If so, I feel it something that we should try
to get. I am writing to Mathews accordingly. I appreciate your
bringing this to my attention.

We are saddened to learn that all is not well with you. The
extra work load that you are carrying will certainly cut into your
own research and writing activities. I suppose this also means the
onerous task of meeting and coping with the public. My commisera-
tions go to you.

We had a delightful meeting of the Advisory Committee. John
was here, but has written me since his return that he was obliged
to spend about three days resting in bed after he got back. He is
not well, as we both know, and seems to find it very difficult to
conserve his energies. No doubt part of it rests with his inability
to say "no" when he should do so.

With all good wishes to you,

Most sincerely,

George H. M. Lawrence
Director

GHML:gdh
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24 July 1967

My dear George:

Very nice ofryou to think of me when you read that plastic flower
piece! You would have laughed the other day. I have three incredibly
lifelike sprays of Lilium regale 'selfridgii plastica'" in the gallery.

A woman admired them so exaggeratedly that I said, "Now smell them!"
She did and replied, '"Simply delicious!'' Such are the powers of
suggestion.

I like the new leaflet and to see that you have a new venture
in Botanico-Periodicon.

I saw John not too very long ago, when I was lecturing at Cambridge.
There is about to be staged a large botanical drawing exhibition at
Colchester. It will have many nice things, but the catalogue will be
lamentary amateur, I fear. I gave up when I had corrected several
hundred misprints.

I am off next week to Ceylon. I hope to see flowers, animals,
jungle, Buddhist temples, etc. I am learning to count to a hundred so
as to be able to teH the difference between centipedes (deadly poisonous)
and millepedes (affectionate and harmless).

I hope all goes well with you all. Please give my very best wishes
to everyone.

I had such a nice letter from Mrs. Todd Dowden, enclosing some
color reproductions of her quite admirable paintings. She seems to have
been delighted with her exhibition at the Hunt.

Yours most cordially,

Wilfrid




17 July 1967
(Dictated 14 July 1967)

Mr. Wilfrid Blunt
Watts Gallery
Compton
Guildford, Surrey
England

Dear Wilfrid:

Remembering your keen interest in assembling as great a collection
as possible of all artifacts floristic in nature, and believing that you will
yet publish a book on the subject (a satirical masterpiece, I am confident)
I enclose for you two xeroxed sheets that were sent to me by Mr. Carlton
B. Lees, Secretary of the Massachusetts Horticultural Society.

Before you get on to this opus, I do hope you will remember my
| promise concerning the lesser work on mustard!

‘ With this letter I send you also a new "edition" of the leaflet
that we have for the public. You may be interested in the paragraph

‘ in it on Botanico-Periodicon, a project generated since you were last

|

here.
With all good wishes to you,
Most sincerely,
George H. M. Lawrence
Director
GHML:gdh

Encl: Descriptive library leaflet.
Xeroxes regarding artificial flowers in Boston.

P.8. No acknowledgment required, but we always welcome word from you.

= CE——




29 May 1967

Mr, Wilfrid Blunt
Watts Gallery
Compton, nr, Guildford
England

Dear Wilfrid:

Dr, Lawrence, who is in Sweden at the moment, has asked
me to write and acknowledge receipt, in good condition, of photo-
prints of the Soane's Museum mshl hope you can do something
about it for Huntia,

We closed our show of Henry Evans prints last month, It
was popular and we sold about 150 prints he had sent on con-
signment. Henry has done illustrations for a book coming out this

fall for Crowell - Flower Pot Gardens, I believe, We have a set of
the prints, but haven't seen the book, of course,

We are showing the ten newly acquired Ehret paintings now,
along with other paintings, prints and books, in joint exhibition

with tropical fruit water colors by Lee Adams (mostly borrowed from
the artist),

I hope you have been well, I know you must be busy- =-you
seem to be turning out volumes faster than I can read them. The
Isfahan is handsome - I have it reserved from the Library downstairs
and look forward to enjoying it after a quick two-week holiday - t&
Montreal and Cape Cod, plus a Museum Association Conference in
Toronto. I expect to enjoy it all, If I can clear things up here

sufficiently to include peace of mind in my luggage. There's a busy
summer ahead,

In haste, as usual, but with best wishes,

Yours cordially,

John V. Brindle
JVB:jk

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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22 November 1966
(Dictated 19 November 1966)

Mr. Wilfrid Blunt
Watt's Gallery
Compton nr. Guildford
England

Dear Wilfrid:

I find that I have not answered your letter of 2 October in
which you report your having examined a few days prior the botanical
manuscript in the Sir John Soane's Museum, London. It is a rather
long manuscript to have photographed in a quality that we could use
for repm@duction, and xerox copies would be adequate. I would be
quite willing to underwrite the cost of having the manuscript reproduced
by xerox if you could arrange for this. If prepayment is desired, this
can be arranged. Otherwise, they might send the xeroxed set with their
invoice.

I would like very much to have something about this in a volume of
Huntia. Would you be interested in doing it on the usual basis? I don't
think that we would want to reproduce the entire list of plants that are
in the garden, believing it more important for the public to know that
such a list does exist and is available in the two institutions.

Miriam has read Omar with great interest and I am taking it with
me this week to Rhode Island, where I'll be for about ten days. Our
congratulations to you and our admiration at your terrific versatility
is ever-expanding and deepening.

With all good wishes, Wit

Most sincerely,

George H. M. Lawrence
Director

GHML:jk

(Dictated but not signed)

z e W —

'Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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8 November 1966

Mr. Wilfrid Blunt
Watts Gallery
Compton
Guildford, Surrey

England
Dear Wilfrid:

Just a short note to acknowledge receipt by Miriam and me of
the copy, beautifully inscribed, of your recent book Omar. It goes
home tonight to be read and,, I know, that it will be thoroughly
enjoyed.

Sorry there was no time in London for a rendezvous with either
you or Raef. The entire trip was much too short for the amount of
work scheduled to be accomplished, nonetheless a great deal was
done on the Bibliographia Huntiana project while nine of us met
together in Prague.

Now that Omar is out, and the kitty-cat book all written, I
do hope that you will take some winter weeks to put down on paper
the story of "Mustard, Please!"

With all good wishes,

Most sincerely,

George H. M. Lawrence
Director

GHML:jk

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



13 October 1966

Mr. Wilfrid Blunt

The Curator's House
Watts Gallery
Compton, nr. Guildford
England

Depar Mr. Blunt:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter of 2 October 1966.
Dr. Lawrence is in Europe meeting with some of our staff members. He
will reply to your letter on his return at the end of the month.

Yours very truly,

Jean Chirichigno
Administrative Assistant

JC:ik

‘Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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19 August 1966

Mr Wilfred Blunt

The Curator's House
Watts Gallery

Compton, Nr. Guildford
England

Dear Mr. Blunt:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter of 14 August received
while Dr. Lawrence is absent and attending meetings of the International
Horticultural Congress. On his return, about 23 August, it will be
brought to his attention for reply.
|
I

Very truly yours,

Jean Chirichigno
Administrative Assistant

JC:jk

unt Institute for Botanical DoC'l_Jment_ation_



WATTS GALLERY, COMPTON, nf. GUILDFORD

WW%

‘B.C." or TASTING THE FIRST OYSTER (deth

by G. F. WATTS 2‘96!'

“It must be understood that this picture was pur-
posely intended to raise a smile. The artist had been
accused of an excess of gravity in his subjects. It
was first exhibited at Liverpool in 1884, when an
endeavour was made to find in it some serious
purpose. In answer to enquiries Mr. Watts wrote
that there was none - to which his carrespondent
ironically rephed that doubtless ‘B.C.' was to be
interpreted as ‘before clothing’. Mr, Watts criticised
the p:cture as too slight in subject for so large a
canvas.’ (Manuscript note by Mrs. Watts)
Printed by B. Matthews (Photo Printers) Ltd., Brighouse.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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8 August 1966

My, Wilfrid Blunt
Watts Gallery
Compton, Guildford
Surrey, England
Dear Wilfrid:

Thank you for your note acknewledging receipt of the extra copies
of the + I am delighted to know that they are being apprecisted
and if you another half dozen copies do not hesitate to give me the

pleasure of sending them to you,

The United Kingdom agency for them will be Wheldon & Wesley, in
case people in Britesn want to get a copy.

Itutwmu:wrwmzm,atwmmznupmmm
out, including one to the RHS, & you think it prudent, you might let
Petridk Synge kmow of your interest in the book ®eeeiving sympathic attention,
I had a nice reve "reviev” from George Taylor yesterday.

If 1t is not acking too much, pebhaps & copy of your . might
come this way when it is off of the press. I would love to t© it.

Later, after & number of reviews have beme in on the I will
have oopies mede for you with the thought thet you would share elso
with Reef.

With all good wighes,

Most .M'

George H, M. Lawrence
Director

GHML:m

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



1 July 1966

Mr, Wilfrid Blunt
Watts Gallery
Compton, Guildford
Surrey, England

Dear Wilfrid:

Today we have received from you the coples of your excellent
account of Watts Gallery. The one for Jim Van Trump has been sent to
him and Mr. Hunt will get his when he ccmes here tomorrow moraing.
John was especially pleased to have his. Mirism and I are grateful
to you for the inseription in the copy for us and we have read it with
great interest. We went over it this noon while having lunch together.
It is the best account (aotuelly only the second) thet I have read of
the Gallery and I now have & much better apprecistion of Mr. Watts'
work end the position in which he has held smong the ert world,

Heve had e couple of nice letters from Raef Peyne and he
appears to be very happy with the production of the Hortulus. The
bulk shipment of some 100 copies arrived in New York on the 13th,
but only today did it reach this library, providing us with copies
for general distribution end in response to the flood of prepaid orders
nov in hand, Meny persons have reported to ug that they consider it tobe
the finest thing we have published outside of the Hunt Catalogue itself,
I guite agree.

With all good wishes,
Most sincerely,

George H, M, Lawrence
Director

GHMLim ]

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



28 June 1966
; (dictated 23 June)

Mr. Wilfrid Blunt
Watts Gallery
Compton Nr. Guildford
Surmrey, England

Dear Wilfrid:

The big shipment of the Hortulus has arrived in New York and
i should be here any day now.

I'll see to it that a copy is sent withyour compliments to
Karl Morrison, and that three additional copies are sent to you. I
trust that receiving three at one time will not cause the Customs
Officials to treat you as a dealer and charge you duty on them, In any
case, we will put complimentary slips in each of the three copies.

A letter from John advises that he is now pretty much recovered
from the set-back suffered after his return from four hectic weeks in
America plus the Chelsea. Despite repeated pleas and admonitions to
not commit himself to external activities (unless highly remunerative)
he continues to find it difficul§ to say "No'" and thus finds it difficult
to stand up to pressures from all sides. He needs a front office
manager to gend off demands that others would put on him, I guess it will
ever be thus as far as he is concernad.

fb~ With all good wishes,
| Most sincerely,

George H. M, fnwrence
Director 3

GHML:ps
USC: Three copies of the Hortulus

Jdictated but not signed)

Hunt Institute for Botan_i_ca_ITDocumentation
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GFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT m, l. 1965

|

Trustees, and myself, I want to thank you for your constructive
service. We appreciate it very much.

All good wishes., Whenever you are in this part of the
world, I hope you will visit us.

Sincerely yours,

H. Guyford Stever

Mr. Wilfred Blunt
Watts Gallery
Compton, Nr. Guildford
Surrey, ENGLAND
Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



P

/ Dr. Lawrence. For your information RECEIVED

JUL 14 1965
coPY

HUNT
s T

Dear President Stever:

Many thanks for your very kind letter. But it is I who
should thank you. Coming to America has been a wonderful ex-
perience for me, and I only feel ashamed that I was able to
do so little to help the Library. But I hope that that little
has been of some use to the splendid Hunt Library. I am very
proud to have been associated with it. I think the lictle
edition of Strabo's Herbulus, which I have been doing in con-
junction with Mr. Rasef Payne, will look very well, and we
hope & worthy publication of the Library.

I shall umtniy hope to see you again 1f I return any
time to Pittsburgh, or should you find yourself in London, I
shall hope to see you here.

Yours very cordially

/s/ Wilfrid Blunt

From: The Watts Gallery Copies to: Mr. Humt
Compton, Guildford Dr. Lawrence
Surrey, England Dr. Schatz
July 5, 1965

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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1 June 1966
(dictated 27 May 1966)

Mr. Wilftid Blunt

The Curator's House

Watts Gallery

Compton, nr. Guildford

Surrey, England i

Dear Wilfrid:

Yours of 23 May arrived just as I am leaving to spend
a week in New England.

] am glad to learn that the modest honorarium sent you
for your work is acceptable. I hope that the publicity that
comes to you will provide added compensation. It is re-
grettable that the copies of the Hortulus has not yet reached
you, but I am sure that they will in due time.

When the three copies of your picture book on Watts
arrive, I will distribute one to Mr. Hunt, one to John, and
keep one for myself, as you have so generously instructed.

I look forward to it with real anticipation. Miriam is a devotee
of all your writings and I know that she wn particular will

derive much satisfaction from it, particulariy since both she and
I can recall so pleasantly our visit with you at the Gallery. It
is very thoughtful of you to remember the three of us in this way.

Just as soon as oeor bulk shipment of the Hortulus arrives,
I will see to it that extra coples are sent you. We will send
off six as soon as they come, and if you need others dc let me
know. Also, if you care to have any copies of the prospectus,
I'll be glad to send them. In fact, without waiting to hear from
you, I'll have ten copies sent you by surface post. I do hope
that youre not charged duty on them! If this happens, tell them
to send them back and refuse to take them.

With all good wishes,

Most sincerely,

George H. M. Lawrence
Director

GHML:rc

USC: 10 copies of prospectus to Hortulus (sent by surface post)
(dictated but not signed)

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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20 May 1966
(dictated 18 May 1966)

Mr, Wilfrid Blunt
Watts Gallery
Compton
Guildford, Surrey
England

Dear Wilfrid:

Enclosed you will find our honorarium due you for your
contribution to the Hgt_iuhu volume, As I dictate this covering
note I am not sure whether my longer note to you about the pay-
ment of honoraria has yet been transcribed. It was dictated a
few daye ago but our girls are swamped with my current rash of
productivity and it may be another week before they get caught up.
These things do happen,

It will be some time before the main shipment of the Horty’:lius
gets here, since it is not scheduled to lsave Holland until the

of the month, However, if you would like to have a few more copies
for gratuitous distribution please let me know and I will send them on
to you when our big shipment amrives, At about that time I will be
sending over a copy asking that you autograph it and that Raef do the
:ham before ifs returned, This will become our official copy here in

e library,

Bellieving that it would be easier for him to cash it, Selma
Ryave arranged for Raef's check to be in pounds, This delays its
getting into our hands (since a special bank draft is involved) by
another 48 hours. His will be sent to Eton as soon as it gets
here on Friday of this week,

With all best regards,

Most sincerely,

George H, M, Lawrence
Diractor
GHML:rc
Enc: Letter to you dictated 17 May 1966
Blind copy of letter sent to Mr, Raef Payne
C.I.T. check no. 46681 in the amount of $360. 00

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



19 May 1966
(dictated 17 May 1966)

Mr. Wilfrid Blunt
Watts Gallery
Compton
Guildford, Surrey
England

Dear Wilfrid:

This acknowledges your note of 12 May, received
only today, and I thank you for the tip concerning Raef's
need for his honorarium.

The facts are, that as soon as the books came in
last week I processed a memorandum for payment of
honoraria to all concerned. I have just checked with
Mrs. Ryave and she tells me that the check should be in
her hands this afternoon for posting. Thank you too for

| the suggestion that correspondence with Raef now be sent
| to Eton College. Will do.

Very sincerely,

George H. M. Lawrence
Director

| GHML:rc

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Sori, N. Italy
May 2, 1966

My dear George,

I have been thinking of you all, assembled and assembling, at
Pittsburgh. Please give my warmest greetings to everyone, and may
your cogitations botanywise progper' I hope the Hortulus will arrive
in time, and that it will meet with approval; I shall hope to see a
copy when I get back to England.

We have been lucky in Italy. Venice - Parma - and now a little
coast town & few miles south of Genoa - all enjoyed under a blue sky
and heat that is said to be exceptional for the time of year (middle
80s and higher). I hadn't been to Venice for 15 ysars, & found its

magic quite untarnished. But it is very hard to get MUSTARD.

Bver

Wilfrid

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



19 April 1966
(dictated 17 April)

Mr. Wilfrid Blunt
Watts Gallery
Comgton Nr. Guildford
Surrey, England

Dear Wilfrid:

Thank you for your report of 13 April concerning your efforts to
persuade Graham Thomas to see to it that this library has one or two
examples of his botanical patntings. I feel that we have done all that
we can, and since you don't think we are missing a great deal anyway,
I am going to let the matter drop. I think I will send him a copy of
the catalogue of the 1969 exhibition, even though that is now a little
more than three years away, just to let him know how he would have
been "treated" had he been moderately cooperative. He did send me
a biographical data skeet on himself, hence we will have something
about him in the records for those who may seek it in years to come,

I am ever so grateful to you for your efforts.

With all good wishes,
Most sincerdly,

eorge H, M. Lawrence
irector

GHML:ps

‘Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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29 March 1966

Mr. Wilfrid Blunt
Watts Gallery

Compton Nr. Guildford

Surrey, England

Dear Wilfrid:

Thank you for your letter of 21 March, advising me of the
corrections submitted on the Hortulus. Thank you very much.

I agree with you that mss. is an abbreviation of the plural "
form, and that the singular would have been &orrect. However, from '
a letter received today it is clear that the hour has passed when
further corrections can be made. The book is in production.

As you know, I hope to have copies in hand for Histribution
the night of our staff banquet (6 May). It is going to be difficult
to negotiate this, but I am alreagy doing my best with the printer.
He wants to delay until 15 May, even though he knew last November
of the 6 May deadline. Time will tell!

I have been trying to get Mr. Graham Stuart Thomas (Briar f
Cottage) Fairfield Lane, West End, Woking, Surrey) to sell us some !
of his botanical and horticultural paintings. You probably know that he
has illustrated such works as:

T L -

The Old Shrub Roses (1955)
Colour in the . Winter Garden (1957)
Shrub Roses of Do & (1962)
Climbing Roses Old @nilew (1965)

He is Garden's Advisor to the National Trust, Manager of
Sunnyngdale Nurseries, and obviously an ardent horticulturist of note.

I enclose a xerox copy of his reply to my request concerning our
possibly purchasing some of his paintings. It is clear that it is
going to take more than any further corrdspondence from me to get any
of them here, although his letter is very friendly and he did send back
a completed biographical data sheet. He says nothing about a photo-
graph of himself, although I did ask for one.

et SEE— . B —
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Mr. Wilfrid Blunt -2- 29 March 1966

I wonder if this is a point where you might be able to help
us? I do not know what happens to the original of his paintings
after the books have been published and I would be glad to
purchase a pair suitable for hanging side by side from any of his
works. Possibly one should work through the pubbisher. Perhaps
a personal visit to him would help matters.

My target date for work by him is the Bpring of 1969, in
prpparation for our big quintennial exhibition of contemporary
botanical art and illustration to be opened that Autumn, and for
which we would have a good catalogue this time, which would go
to press early in the summer. That seems a long way off at this
moment, but time passes all too quickly and I would rather follow
up on this now than to wait until later. I would like your advise
on what you think is the most effective way to get the eesired
result. Please feel free to make any contacts that you think might
be helpful. I am not going to answer his letter for the moment,
preferring to wait until I have your recommendation or word of any
action by you.

With all good wishes,

Most cordially yours,

George H. M. Lawrence
Director
GHML:ps

Enc.: Xerox copy of letter from G. S. Thomas

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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17 March 1566

Mr. Wilfrid Blunt
Watts Gallery
Compton Nr. Guildford
Surrey, England

Dear Wilfrid:

Enclosed you will find a complete set of proofs (except for
the facsimiles of the Vatican manuscript) of the Strabo. I have
made corrections to agree with those on the set now returned
to Enschedé.

I have advised them that I have sent you a set to go over
for final reading, such changes as may be necessary, and
approval. They are to hold the proof for three days and then
proceed with production. In the event that you find the need to
delay getting your o.k. to them I suggest that you send a cable
in care of Mr. Peter Engel at Enschedé advising him that you have
corrections and that you will post them by a specified date.

I have checked Raef's contributionsagainst the set of proof
that he went over earlier and on which he made corrections.
The present proof has incorporated all of his corrections except
as I made one or two notations.

I have checked the proof of your contribution against the
corrections you made earlier and find, so far as I can determine,
that every comection has been incorporated. I had sent in earlier
the correction concerning Roger Latham's London address, but for
some reason it was not picked up.

We are promised 100 advanced copies of the book delivered
by air in Pittsburgh in time for our Annual Staff-Advisory Committee
dinner on 6 May. At the same time, I will ask them to send
four advance copies to you, asking that you send two to Raef
if he is in the country.

Incidentally, as concerns any corrections you have to send
to Enschedé, you need send only those pages of proof on which
corrections would appear. I think it would help clarify matters
if, in the rare event that there are no corrections from you, you
send Mr. Engel a cable advising him that you have read and
approved the Hortulus proof. Wewiill reimburse you for all expenses

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Mr. Wilfrid Blunt -2=- 17 March 1966

incurred in connection with the Hortulus work and for which
reimbursement has not as yet been requested.

I am off now to give a lecture at Colonial Williamsburg
and to participate in four meetings at the Fairchild Tropical
Garden in Miami. As soon as I get back I will be deeply
emersed in the third volume of HUNTIA papers and in

Bibliographia Huntiana.
With all good wishes, and envying you your spring-like

weather,
Very cordially yours,
George H. M. Lawrence
Director

GHML:ps

Enc.: Set of proof for HORTULUS.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



17 March 1966

Mr. J. A. Cheldecott, Keeper
Science Museum Library

South Kensington

London, S. W. 7, England

Dear Mr. Cheldecott:

In your letter of 18 February (ref. Sc.L.S.3386) you askif we
would be able to present you with a set of our Catalogue of Botaniocal
Books in the @ollection of Rachel MoMasters Miller Hunt. (2 volumes). :
As reported in our list of publications sent you in my last letter, this %
work mey be purchased from Steckemtéilafner Inc. in New York City. I l

enclose & xerox of phge 16 of their catalogue in which it is offered.
You will note that it is costly.

i In my letter to you of 15 February I indicated that publications
| of this library could be made available to you in exchange, and made
suggestions to you on this. We do have & few sets of our Catalogue g
available to us for use in such exchanges, but we would expect to re-
ceive material of comparable value in return. A set of the Catalogue
can be seen at the Department of Botany library at the Natural History
Museum near you. After having exemined it, I would be glad to hear from 1y
you as to what you might be willing to offer us in return. ¢

Very sincerely,

George H. M. Lawrence
Director

GHML : mj

Eno: Kerox copy of page 16 from Steckert-Hafner Bataloguse.

”

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




1S February 19666

Mr. J. A. Cheldecott, Keeper,
Science Museum Library

South Kensington

London, S.W. 7, England

Dear Mr. Cheldecott:

In response to your letter of 24 January (ref. Sc.L.S. 3386)
to the Director of Carnegie Institute of Technology, we are pleased to
send you under cover by book post a copy of "

The Rachel McMasters Miller Hunt Botanical
Library ... its collections, program and staff.

This goes to you with our compliments.

With this letter I enclose a desctiptive leaflet accounting
for the collections and program of this lbrary, together with a list
of our amailable publications. The botanical publications of this library
are available at the Department of Botany, British Museum (Natural
History) around the corner from you. However, if you would be
interested in obtaining any in exchange, I would be glad to learn of
what you might have that would be of interest to us.

It would be helpful to know, for example, whether or not
you have any files or photographs of botanists of earlier periods.
Photograph copies of these might be considered in exchange for our
publications provided they are not already represented in our collection.
We would also be interested in out-of-print serials in natural history
that would contain botanical accounts.

Very sincerely,

George H. M. Lawrence
Director

GHML:ps

Enc.: Descriptive leaflet and publicatims list.

' USC: Dedication book (h.c.)

S S S RS RS e —— e —
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The Science Museum Library,
South Kensington,

London, SW.7.
ENGLAND.

You are requested to use this numbered label for any communication
or parcel in reply to this letter.
S19048 158275 Wr.61254 D1281 1/62 10M T&Co. G837.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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SCIENCE MUSEUM LIBRARY
South Kensington, LonpoN S.W.7
Telephone: KENsington 6371, ext.

Our reference: SC.L.S.3386 \{h February 1966
RECEIVED
MAR 14 1966

HUNT
Dear Sir, - SODMOAL Lsary

With reference to your kindness in presenting your
publications to the National Library of Science and
Technology at the Secience Museum, T would inguire whether
you would be so good as to present also:

Catelogue of botanical books in the collection of

Rachel McMester Miller Hunt,
Vol. 1 (printed books 1477-1700 compiled by J.Quinby)
Vol, 2 (printed books 1701-1800 compiled by A.Stevenson)

Yours faithfully,

.

Keeper

The Director,

Carnegie Institute of Technology,
Schenley Park,

Pittsburgh 13, Pa,,

U.5,4,

= Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation—
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SCIENCE MUSEUM . BRARY

South Kensington, LoNDoN S.W.7
Telex: 21200
Telephone: KENsington 6371, ext.
Your reference: ﬁ
Ourraferem: SC aL .s .5386 W Januaz'y’ 1966.

Dear Sir,

With reference to your kindness in presenting your
publications to the National Library of Science and
Technology at the Science Museum, I would inquire whether
you would be so good as to present also

"The Rachel McMesters Miller Hunt Botanical lerary i
its collections, program and staff",

I invite your sttention to the enclosed leaflet which
gives an account of the scope, aim and activities of the
Library.

Yours faithfully,

P

Keeper
The Director, RECEIVED
Carnegie Institute of
Technology, FEB 14 1966
Schenley Perk,
Pittsburgh 13, Pa., R T
U.SIA.
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4 February 1966

Mr, Wilfrid Blunt
Watts Gallery

Compton Nr. Guildford
Surrey, BEngland

Dear Wilfrid:

Since our return from holiday in Venezuela and Surinam I have read your
letters of 7, 11, and 15 January together with that of Raef Bayne's of 15
January, all dealing with proofs of the Hortulus. All of the points that you
have made have, I believe, been incorporated in the proof. Raef sent directly
to0 Enschedé his corrected proofs of the transcription and translation of the
Hortulus (pp. 21-68). Unfortunately, Raef sent his corrections only to the
printer and I have no way of knowing whether or not they were taken care of.

I am asking Mr. Bngél o send me a photosggy of this so that in a revised
proof I can check each item.

With this letter I enclose a xerox copy of the corrected proof as sent to
Enschedé (less the pages of Raef's part). It looks very messy, but I am
sure that it will all contribute to a sasisfactory production. If you have
further notations to be considered in the work, please let me have them.

I have received proofs offthe illustrations alone, but none with the
overprint of them on the text. In fact, I do not think that this will be
possible to send the proof,; since it would tie up the presses and we must
rely on Enschedé following our lay out instruotions precisely. Henry Evans
is not going to be partioularly happy about this, for I know that he wanted
toc see the superimposed product in proof form.

All is well here and now that there is a lull in the Walahfrid study,
I am directing attentions between Bibliographia Huntiana and the third
volume of Huntia.

With all good wishes,

Most sincerely,

George H. M. lawrence
Director

GHML: pg

A
Encl: Xerox copy of corrected proofy ﬂu/% 20 —¢3
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Hunt Ir?stitute for Botanical Documentation

12 January 1966

Mr. Wilfrid Blunt
Watts Gallery
Compton Nr. Guildford
Surrey, England
Dear Mr. Blunt:
Thank you for your two airfolders, giving Dr. Lawrence
your corrections for the Hortulus.

Dr. Lawrence will be pleased to find these upon his
return
return the end of the month.

Sincerely yours,

(Mrs.) Phyllis M. Stone
Secretary to
George H. M. Lawrence

PMS:s




6 Ian)uary 1966
&

Mr. Wilfrid Blunt
Watts Gallery

Compton, ‘Nr. Guildford
Surrey, England

Dear Mr. Blunt:

Thank you for your letter of 30 December and for your kind
words about HUNTIA 2.

Dr. Lawrence is in Bouth America at the moment for the first
real vacation he has had in several years. He will return to Pittsburgh
the last part of January. I know he will be happy tc see your letter
and receive your kind compliments.

All of us at Hunt Botanical send our best wishes to you and
hope that you have a wonderful New Year. You have always been one
of our favorite advisors to this library and we look forward to seeing
you before too much time has passed.

Sincerely yours,

Phyllis M. Stone
Secretary to

George H. M. Lawrence
PMS:s

P.S. I have been on sick leave for a month and do not know the
status of the Hortulus proofs - no doubt they will be forthcoming on
Dr. Lawrence's return.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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‘B.C or TASTING THE FIRST OYSTER (detail)
by G. F. WATTS

“It must be understood that this picture was pur-
posely intended to raise a smile. The artist had been
accused of an excess of gravity in his subjects. It
was first exhibited at Liverpool in 1884, when an
endeavour was made to find in it some serious
purpose. In answer to enquiries Mr, Watts wrote
that there was none - to which his correspondent
ironically replied that doubtless '‘B.C." was to be
interpreted as ‘before clothing’. Mr. Watts criticised
the picture as too slight in subject for so large a
canvas.” (Manuscript note by Mrs, Watts)
Printed by B. Matthews (Photo Printers) Ltd., Brighouse.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation






24 November 1965

Mr. Wilfrid Blunt
Watts Gallery
Compton Nr. Guildford
Surrey, England

Dear Wilfrid:

I am horrified to learn that I did not send you the proof of your
own gomtstbittofisfor the Hortulus. It is enclosed and its omission
was stitctly and oversight.

Please send any corrections direct to Enschedé, attention
Mr. F. Peter Engel, adistiing him by covering note that you are
doing so at my request. This should be true also for any
corrections that you saw in the proof of Raef's translation. I am
grateful to you for this assist.

Dan Kalk writes me regularly of his activities and accompliments.
He is a hard-working lad, and I hope that the months in Britain and
the exposure with your countrymen will accelerate his maturing
processes. Heaven knows a catalyst in this regard is needed!

The experience will certainly help him to lose some of his
previncialism, at least I continue to be optimistic in this regard.

Hettie Vegter, whom you met last April, comes here to this country
permanently early in February, but will spend her first months wifhing
for us in the libraries in Washington rather than in Pittsburgh.

By summertime she will be here at a permanent member of the Pittsburgh
staff.

With all best wishes,
Most sincerely,

George H. M. Lawraece
GHML:ps Director

Enc. : W. Blunt's proof of Walahfrid Strabo/

i
Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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10 November 1965

Mr. Wilfrid Blunt
Watts Gallery

Compton, Nk. Guildford
Surrey, England

Dear Wilfrid:

The enclosdd copy of my letter to Mr. Peter Engel of Enschedé
in Haarlem is self-explanatory. It tells you, that sofar as I can tell
at the moment, they are now provided with all of the copy and materials
for the Hortulus. I regret the long delay on my part in getting all of
this to him, but it did require a solid three days of concentration and
only this past week have I been able to really commandeer same. As

| youswill note, I am asking that the work be delivered here by 15 April
1966.

There are one or two depattures in my latest plan for the book
that were done without consultation with anyone, but for which I can
see no objection. The principal one is the addition (partly in lieu of
any full color frontispiece) of the first page of the 1510 and the 1512
editions, together with the inclusion of the colophons of each. That
for the 1512 edition is particularly attractive. I also took the liberty
of adding the title-page of the Lambert edition of 1924, since it was a
wood carving and in two colors. I would have included those of
intermediate editions but they are terribly mundane, unattractive and

| relatively discreditable pieces of typographic work. Inasmuch as the
| N&f edition continues to be in print, and is covered by copyright, I
did not think it wise to have an {llustration from it.

You will note that your suggestions on the locations of the
illustrations have been followed. The dummy sent to the printer bore
on their respective pages an outline of the illustrations in the exact
size and placement desired for each. They followed the idea that you
expressed for the improvement of same. You will also note that I
requested that text be in black ink throughout.

Although I returned the proofs of the sections sent to you, you
must recognize that they are only galley proofs and that any corrections
that you and Raef have will be made in the page proofs. You will note
also in my letter to Mr. Engel that I have requested that you receive a
complete set of all proofs, and that it be sent to you directly and not
via Pittsburgh.

——— U
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Mr. Wilfrid Blunt -2- 10 November 1965

Could you advise me whether or not you expect to be out .of
England on any protracted excursions between now and mid-March.?
I ask this with the thought in mind that if anything serious came up
that required a personal examination of any part of the production of
the Hortulus at the Enschedé plant, it would be useful to know
whether ‘or not you would be willing to fly to Amsterdam and be my
representative in such an emergency. It may well prove to be that
after the page proofs have been returned there may be fine points that
need to be checked and possibly modified in cooperation with the
printer, the sort of thing that can be done so easily in person but which
is very difficult to convey by correspondence. Should I know that you
might be available, and would feel equal to doing it, I might want to
call on you for the service. John Gilmour can easily arrange for travel
tickets through his agent who sends the bills direct to us. I am not
actually anticipating the need for all of this, but I like to be prepared
in the event it should arise.

With all good wishes,
Most sincerely,

George H. M. Lawrence
Director
GHML:ps

Enc.: Copy of letter to F.Peter Engel 9 Nov. 1965

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



S November 1965

Mr. Wilfrid Blunt
Watts Gallery
Compton Nr. Guildford

Swrgpy, England
Dear Wilfrid:

With this letter I send you a xerox copy of the printer's galleys
of Raef's English translations from the Latin of the Hortulus. This
week I have sent off all of the preliminary materials, my bibliography
of the various editions, and all of the illustrative materials, for the
Hortulus. Next week I will follow with the balance of the copy that
is due and the whole thing will then be in the hands of Enschedé.

Oh yes, of far greater importance, is the enclosure of the galley
proof itself of your account of Strabo. I have not sent you the
manuscript, and I know that you may not have a copy of the final
typing, but perhaps from the pooof alone you can detect any gédring
errors. We have ehecked it against the manuscript.

I have sent a proof also to Raef Payne and will follow with more
as it comes to hand.

Thank you ever so much for your hitherto unacknowledged letter
giving me the suggestions you have on the arrangements of the
illustrations =nd text. Your suggestions have been followed and the
entire thing laid out along the same line. I hope that we huve
proofs of all of this for you in due time. At the moment I am shooting
for a mid-April publication date.

Do let me know if you are going to be out of England for any
length of time so that I can work around it in sending proof to you.

Meanwhile, my very best wishes, and John joins me in sending his

also.
Most cordially yours,

] George H. M. Lawrence
GHML:ps Director

&8nc. : xerox copy of Hortulus proof.

“Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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30 September 1965

Mr, Wilfrid Blunt /
Watts Gallery /
Cmppton, Guildford |
Surrey, Bngland [

Dear Wilfrid:

I em writing to Miss Grierson today ordering the two water colors
that you selected for cur collections. I am ever so grateful to you for

your having done this and I know John will look forward to seoing them
with great interest,

How ve 411 eivy you your recent holiday in Utopia. I only hope
that the ef}eots of it keep your spirits bouyed until spring (unless
you have/éomathiqg equally good in mind before then),

I gather John is raving one of his bad spells again, I had hoped
that he had made sufficient gains to be able to more adequately copy

with edditional loads on his schedule and tiwe. BSuch seems not to be
the case. )

With kindest regards,
. Most sincerely,

George H. M. Lawrence
Director

GHEML:mj
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52/P. Lecnd LUKY B tmim

La Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana

in riferimento alla lettera del 26 dicembre u,s., si
pregia comunicare di non poter evadere del tutto la
sua cortese domanda perché essa richiede ricerche
che esulano dalle sue normali funzioni e possibilita;
per alcune richieste informazioni consiglia di rife -
rirsi all'opera di A. Wilmart, Codices Reginenses
latini, II, Citta del Vaticano 1945, e autorizza la
pubblicazione dei fogli indicati. -

Con distinti ossequi.

Vaticano, 25 gennaio 1964.

Mr. WILFRID BLUNT

The Curator's House

Watts Gallery

Compton, Nr. GUILDFORD

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Referring to the letter of 26 Dec., we communicate
that we cannot ignore everything about your request
because it requires investigations that go beyond
from its normal functions and possibilities for some
required information we advise you to refer to the
work of A. Wilmart, Codices Reginenses latini, II
Citta del Vaticano 1945, and we authorize the
publication of the pages indicated.

Literal translation 10 August 1965 by Maria Petrilli.
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9 August 1965
(dictated 6 August)

Mr. Wilfrid Blunt
Watts Gallery
Compton Nr. Guildford
Surrey, England

Dear Wilfrid:

Enclosed is Carnegie Tech's check No. 26286, dated
4 August, in the amount of $29.65 as reimbursement to you for
your expenses as reported to me in your last letter. $3.70 of
this is reimbursement to Raef Payne. I hope that you can pass
it on to him without too much trouble.

It occurs to me the bank may charge you for cashing a check
that is in dollars. If this is true, please add the bank charge to
the next account that you send.

Hastily, but
Most cordially yours,
George H. M. Lawrence
Director
GHML:ps

Enc.: CIT Check No. 26286 - $29. 65

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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10 August 1965

Me, Wilfrid Blunt
Watts Gallery

Compton Nr. Guildford
Surrey, England

Dear Wilfrid:

The proofs sent you yesterday went out in haste. I'm not sure
if you got both colors of ink, Have sent set to John and to Henry
Evans.

Let me know how you like them and of your choice of color for
the inks. This is not the final paper, which will be & bit less

yellow and more opaque (it is being made to order for us, hence in
sample at the momeut).

Enclosed find also & draft of my Foreword. Do be critical of it,
knowing I am not at all thin-skinned, I need suggestions on areas of
omission which need to be accounted for. The plants of Stdabo will
be treated separately and before the accounting of the editions.

Most cordially,

George H. M. Lawrence
Director
GHML: ps

Enc.: two proofs from Bnschedé
Draft of Foreword
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2 August 1965

Mr. Wilfrid Blunt
Watts Gallery
Compton Nr. Guildford
Surrey. England

Dear Wilfrid:

Eight more proofs have been received from Henry Evans, and
they show a marked improvement over the preceding ones. Nonethe-
less. I feel I jnust still impress on him the need to lengthen the
vertical axis of future representation and to add floral inflorescences
The two that he did of the Madonna lily (one in bud and one in full
flower) are exceptions of this and are most satisfactory. The others
are quite exceptable but just a little short of what you and I would
have had if we could have stood over his shoulder.

Thank you for your recent note giving me the accounting of
expenses for travel in Pittsburgh and to London, and for reporting
Raef Payne's exgenses. Because our banks charge the equivalent of
10 bob to issue a check in a foreign currency, I combined Raef's
expenses #vith yours and thought it would not be too difficult for you
to write him a check in the amount of $3. 70. I do hope this is not
too much of an inconvenience for you. The check for the two sums
should reach you in about two weeks' time.

You may be sure that I will have proofs sent to you as soon
as received from the printer, but if memory serves me correctly I
asked him to send you one set direct from Holland. Conceivably you
may receive a set before I do. When laying out the title-page with
the printer I neglected to provide for Henry Evans' name on it as the
illustrator. This I will correct when the proofs come to hand and I
can better visualize how it should appear.

Am still seeing HUNTIA through the press. and know now that
it will be half again as large a volume as was the first volume
Despite its lateness in getting out, I am determined that the third
volume will come out late in April of next year, thus reverting to
April as our month for publication of the yearbook. Please know that
we would be highly honored for any article that you would care to
write for HUNTIA. This is no idle comment, since I would very much
like to publish a paper by you on some aspect of botaniaal illustration

‘ Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Mr. Wilfrid Blunt -2- 2 August 1965

and it would seem most appropriate to include one in the third volume.
A manuscript for same would have to be in our hands by mid-January
at latest, and I would like to know by mid-December that it was
coming and about how long it would be. While the £3 per page
honorarium is not very much, it does represent our appreciation for
the consideration and effort extended. Do let me know about this.

With kindest personal regards,
Most cordially yours,

George H. M. Lawrence
Director

GHML:ps

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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19 July 1965

Mr. Wilfrid Blunt
Watts Gallery

Compton, Nr. Guildford
Surrey, England

Dear Wilfrid:
Thank you for the copv of your letter of 13 July to Henry Evans.

The only problem was that in my initial letter to him I objected
to his rendition of the Clary and the Betarpy, reserving (and saying so)
pbinions on the others unitl you had seen them.

I feel sure that my letter to Henry, copy enclosed for you, will
set the record straight, will back up what you already told him, and
will stress our position that the prints must at least approach the
propogtions of the page and taxt-block.

The visit with Mr. Peter Engel of Enschedé, was most satisfactory
in every way. You and Raef will receive copies of sample pages
for colors of inks and paper, and for the typography of the title-page.
I am confident that it will be a prestigious production. N@te, from
copy of letter to Evans, that publication is now set for late January.

You will be hedaing from me re Hemry Evans and production progress.
My thanks to you for all that you have done. Your counsel and
guidance in London was considerable. Please ask Raef to give you an
account of his expenses for the London jaunt, add to them your own,
and I will send you reimbursement for the two of you. Ishould have
done this when last with you, but the matter slipped my mind

completely.
Most gratefully
George H. M. Lawrence
Director

GHML:ps

Enc. : copy of letter to Henry Rvans

r Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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11 June 1865

Mr. Wilfrid Blunt
Watts Gallery
Compton Nrs Guildford
Surrey, England

Dear Wilfrid:

I goofed. I am sorry that I confused you on the #ates, but it
is no mattdr now. I would be very happy to see you and Raef on
Friday afternoon, the 2nd of July. It would be very nice if the two
of you could have dinner with me that evening, and if this could be
arranged we could meet at the Rembrandt Hotel at, say, 3:30 p.m.,
finish our business, and go to dinner. Otherwise, perhaps you could
come up for lunch and we could conclude our work by mid-afternoon.
Either way is all right with me but it would be helpful to know which
is preferred by you and I will fit my schedule around it.

Since last writing you I have learned of a very fine Master
bookbinder in Farnham, now in his middle 805, and who has made
a hobby of collecting bindery tools (roulettes and 18th century
samping tools). His nephew is Professor of “ignecutlogy at Glasgow
University, and having seen our bindery here is more than lukewarm
towards our becoming the ultimate recipient of his uncle's tools.

He wants me to see them and get some idea about the size and
importance of that collection before thinking definitely in terms of
their coming here. This, from what he tells me, would be a very
valuable adjunct to our present bindery tool collettion.

With all good wishes, and looking forward to receipt of
the revised manuscript,
Most sincerely,

George H. M. Lawrence
Director
GHML:ps

‘ Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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9 June 1965
(dictated 8 June 1965)

Mr. Wilfrid Blunt
Watts Gallery
Compton, Guildbord
Surrey, England

Dear Wilfrid:

Thank you for yours of 2 June, re. the notations by Professor Carl
Morrison.

It has been my plan to take your manusoript to the printer for setting
into composition when I go. Under the circumstances, I think the best thing
for yourto do is to send me your annotated or corrected draft so that I can
have it rotygaf here. The printer will expect it to be in finished Lmpescript
and pressmark., I have checked at the Carnegie Library and at the University
of Pittsburgh Librery last evening for the Manitius and fail to find it in
either library. Perhaps you can get it hy writing to the BM and have the
information to be added when we meet, even though it has to be added in the
final typescript.

As concerns the sequmnce of the five sections of your paper, I much
prefer personally that the sources for your Life of Walahfokd immediately
follow the biographical account itself. As I recall it, it was Rickett who
thought that this should go at the end and I bowed to his wisdom and biblio-
graphical experience. If number 5 was & list of sources for all of the other
four sections, then its position as the last section would be logical. Since
you too prefer it to follow the biographical account, so it will be'

There was one point with regard to the abbreviation of sources of infor-
mation, and as cited in your paper. Here,I am referring to literature cita-

tions, and not the material given on pages 19-20. At present you have given only

abbreviations of titles, in parenthesis at the ends of paragraphs (eg. last
paregraph on page 14, page 15 etc.). Since the number of refererces is few, I
prefer to spell them out (eg. Codex latinus monacensis). The terse citation
suggested by your nephew is, I think, much too oryptic for the avereage reader
of HUNTIA to comprehend. If you agree, perhaps you would write in full in
your copy the citations now given in abbreviated form on pages 1& and 15
(excluding the last on page 15 which your nephew has provided).

—
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Mr. Wilfrid Blunt -2- 9 June 1965

Henry Evans advises me that will have prints in my hands of two-thirds
of the drawings prior to my departure for Cambridge. This is wonderful and
a more enthusiastic artistiicould not be imagined!

Hasiily, but

Most singerely,

George H. M. Lawrence
Director

GHML:: mj
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27 May 1965

Mr. Wilfrid Blunt
Watts Gallery

Compton, Nr. Guildford
Surrey, England

Dear Wilfrid:

Since writing to Henry Evans I have had a telephone call from him
at which time we discussed various details on the illustrations of the

Hortulus.

When I explained to Henry that our budget did not allow us to
commission make twice the number of drawings that would be
required if w& féversed the images on the two pages, he saw the point
and is now planning to use reversed images on facing pages. He is
also going to make some drawings for the early part of the poem, and '
for the last page of the poem, since those are of pages that are not I
about particular plants. i

I feel very happy with the entire arrangement and know that the
illustration phase is in good hands. He tells me that he will have
prints of about half the drawings ready in time for me to bring to
England with me.

Since last writing you I have had to change my departure time for
London and it now stands that I will be arriving there on Thursday
morning, July 1lst. I have written John asking him if hés Pam can get
me hotel accommodations for the night of the 3rd and 4th. Regardless of
where I may be staying, perhaps it would be well to set the afternoon
of Friday the 3rd as one when we could get together. I have no commit-
ments for any time that day, although I may be tied up that evening.

An alternative would be the afternoon of Thursday, the 2nd. As a matter
a fact, either one would be all right with me.

Do you have any way of determining whether or not John Farleigh has
died? If he has, I should write to his widow and try to arrange to see
her if she is going to be in London when I am there. Otherwise, I want
to retrieve the preliminary drawing he did for our 1965 Christmas @ard.

I would be most embarrassed to write and ask her about this if he was
actually alive. Perhaps there are one or more societies that could be
contacted of which he would have been a member and would have
known had he passed away.

Mr. Hunt asks me to thank you for the kind note that you sent him
from San Francisco. He read it with great pleasure and satisfaction.
It was most considerate of you.

It has been on my mind for some time to write to you more adequately
thanking you for all that you have done for us. John, on many occasions,
has told me how helpful your many talents have been to him and I know
that the friendship we all have is something that is going to live for as
long as we do. Furthermore, I do hope that the mustard manuscript :
materializes in time for us to be able to bring you back for next year's f
meeting. Every once in a while something will arise that will cause me

r Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Mr. Wilfrid Blunt __ =g 27 May 1965

to query to myself "I wonder if Wilfrid will include that in his booklet ?"

s Enough for now, and do let me know which date is better for you for
us to get together in July.
Most sincerely,

George H. M. Lawrence
Director
GHML:ps -

r Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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9 March 1965
(dictated 8 March 1965)

Mr. Wilfrid Blunt
Wetts Gellery
Compton, Guildford
Surrey, ENGLAND

Dear Jilfrid:

The long silence over the production of Strabo is merely that
I have been so busy that I have not had an opportunity to get it
together and complete the bibliographical studies on the various
editions. When in London and on the continent I checked holdings
in other centers and have notes to use for this section of the boo
At the moment I am doing my best to find time to edit manuscripts -
for the second volume of HUNTIA. This, too, is going to be late in
getting out and for the simple reason that I have not had the time to
give to it. We will do well if we can get the second volume of HUNTIA
into the mails by the last of May.

I have just checked with Mrs. Ryave, our bookkeeper, to see whether
or not the cheoks went out to you and John reimbursing you for the
atroocious duties charged you for the Alcoa calendars. I should have
checked sooner, for I find that the Foreign Department of the Mellon
bank has not issued the checks until we got after them today. They
should be out very shortly and come to, youhby air. The whole trouble
here was that the person in Alcoa to whom Mr, Hunt gave the order
misunderstood his directions and instead of sending one copy each to
eight members of the Gemmittee, send sight copies to each member of the
ocommittee! You and John were interpretated by your customs officials
as being importers of & commercial production. The whole thing was a
confusion and compounding of errors and I ddeply regret the long period
that has elapsed since you put out money for something that you didn't
want in the first place. It will not happen agein.

Yes, John has written me, as has his secretary, about his period of
depression, It is disturbing, particularly so since we had ‘thought that
he was going to get back on to a more steady path., I wish that I could
believe that the treatment he is receiving was the right one or was going
to be permanently beneficial. Looking at it from the outside, I am sure
that if I was.in his posiition I would sesk the couch treatment rather than
the shock treatment. However, this is something that others have no valid
opinions on.

Most cordially yours,

George H. M. Lgwrence
Director
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£ g IMPORT INVOICE
R EXPRESS INTERNATIONAL AGENCY, INC.
o S e BUILDING 222, LONDON AIRPORT EAST,

HOUNSLOW, MIDDX.
Tel.: SKYport 2622

M_¥ilfred Blunt PLEASE QUOTE THE FOLLOWING A.E.I. REFERENCE No’s.
vatta Gallery, Compton IMPORT DEPT. ' 45328
_Nra Guildford. accounts pept. IM 355

_..bme  pickaces AW.B

paTE. 4th Decembey, 1964,

1925397 Ex U.5.4A,

18 Collect Freight

11 Insurance ...
18 Shippers C.0.D. T
T T R

16 Purchase Tax ... ...

12 Duty Paid through Transit Shed Reglster ......
12 Purchase Tax Paid through Transit Shed Register
11 Service Charge for Payment of Duty and/or Purchasg

11 Preparation of Prime Entry ..

11 Preparation of Purchase Tax Entry. ...
11 Presentation and Passing of Entries ... ...

11 Duty Deposit Adjustment Fee
11 To Use of Standing Deposit ..
11 Clearance and Handling

11 Storage ...

11 Postage and Petties
13 Cartage and Delivery s
13 Rail Freight .. . %@
11 Agency and Attendance

11 Inclusive Charge, Clearance r.hrough Transit Shed Register and Delivery .. R

Tempory Charge Imports

N
u
oo b B

15

o
le]

...... 10 0

Your Ref.

SUB TOTAL
LESS INVOICE

TOTAL

9| 6 | 2

Documents attached. Duty Paid Invoice.. ... Licence NOwn Exchange Control Copy Botry.....cae
E.&O. E. Terms: NETT 30 DAYS

r’—w .,

=



— S

Time Called
,\,-/ Pomem = %;Q -\ ¢ =
4 " Person Called Phone No. Called/Telex
L %" 'R EXPRESS INTERNATIONAL
W il T
U md}hfﬂ)‘ i
BUILDING 222, LONDON AIRPORT EAST, HOUNSLOW, MIDDX. =
Telephone : SKYport 2622 )

Telex: 25606  Telegrams: Airseaex

PLEASE QUOTE THIS REFERENCE

ARRIVAL NOTICE A

5 L S

| Dear Sir(s), |
Re: AWB. \A255291

We have pleasure in advising you of the arrival of the consignment referred to
in the attached copy consignment note.

We are effecting/will effect clearance through Customs, on your behalf, and will
deliver to your address. All expenses incurred, including duty and purchase tax if
applicable, will be invoiced.

Should you wish to give us any specific instructions in respect to this consignment
will you kindly telephone us.

Other information

/m,\ A \,Q,,\\mur A YT =
S

%—-wx\.&\o \.\&
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,_ —SE B NOT NEGOTIABLE
i IR EXPRESS INTERNATIONAL CORPR

S T AIRBILL et GRa 38 |

(AIR CONSIGNMENT NOTE)
issuED BY: AIR EXPRESS INTERNATIONAL CORP. T o
AEl BUILDING, NEW YORK INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT JAMAICA, N. Y. 11430 w
Civil Aeronaoutics Board R

)

istered Infernational and Domestic Air Carrier

R GUILFORD DIGLAND | o »o oo

ST 7

Noriry

" MARKS AND NO. OF | METHOD.OF GROSS WEIGHT SHIPPER'S DECLARED VALUE
NUMBERS packASES |  packing DESCRIPTION OF COMMODITIES v 'I.’In.} Gty Consaey)

For Customs For Carriage

MOR | 4 | oW | cMENARS S48 500 | WF¥

DIMENSIONS
OR VOLUME
; SHIPPER'S REF. NO.
United States Law Prohibits Disposition of These Commodities to The SOVIET BLOC
WB LICENSED BY THE UNITED STATES FOR ULTIMATE DESTINATION COMMUNIST CHINA, NORTH KOREA, MACAO,HONG KONG,CUBA, or Communist Controlled
DIVERSION CONTRARY TO UNITED STATES LAW PROHIBITED Areas of VIET NAM and LADS, Unless Otherwise Authorized by The United States.

OTHER DIVERSION CLAUSE:

It is mutually agreed that the geods herein described are sccepted in apparent good order Said classifications and tarifis, copies of which are available for inspection by the parties Carniage hereunder is subject to the roles relating to liability established
tﬁ:lpl as noted] for transporiation as specified herein, subject to goverming classifica- hereto, are horeby incarperated into and made of this contract. The departure data con. by the Comvenmtion for the Unification ol Cerfain Rules Relating to n-
ticns and tariffs in eMect as of the date mercof which are filed in accordamce with law. tained herein is information purposes only and is subject (o change withoul motice. termational Transportalion by Al signed ot Woarsaw, Octlober 1, 193§

AIR CARRIAGE CHARGEABLE CHARGEABLE TO CONSIGNEE
WEIGHT RATE T
Departure ; (Addregs of | (Specity | GLASSI | RATES i CUR- | CURRENGIES CURRENCY AT
Airport of) First Carrier) |(Kilos or Lbs.)| FICATION RENCY |  AS CHARGED DESTINATION
e o 5 W W00
2. To Carrier
3. Valuation Charge From To
s INSURANCE: ~ AMOUNT REQUESTED :
5. Pickup Charges E
If the shipper has request- £ 6. Advances At Origin ﬂ
ed insurance as provided E 1. é
for on line 4 above, ship- |& [ g
ment is insured by the |& g
carrier in the amount spe- g 10, Visa Fees/Consular Fee
cified by the shipper (re- e |11. In Transit
covery being limited to § 12. At Destination
actual loss) in accordance 13.
with carriers’ Air Waybill, 14. C.0.D. FEE
15. SHIPPER'S C.O.D. —> :
TOTALS
) — —>
The Shipper certifies that the particulars on the face hereof are correct R H
and agress to the CONDITIONS CONTAINED HEREIN, ACCT. NO. when obove described goods were received for carrioge SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS

CONTAINED HEREIN, the goods then being in apparent good order and condition except
wame o smeeen__ Do S SERLIN PRESS s e Rk y

i sl

ADDRES NAME AND ADDRESS OF tanln__m
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER__ SIGNATURE OF ISSUING OFFICE \g'/
BY BROKER/AGENT NAME AND ADDRESS OF ISSUING OFFICE K.B. '
8. CONSIGNEE'S COPY IORIGINAI.] 1 g 2 5 3 g 7
it Inchifiifa th R B e e

T



COMMERCIAL INVOICE

ExprortTING CARRIER FFrom

1. 87 BERLIN PRESS 3201 KIMBALL AVE CHICAGO ILLINOIS
KTEXPRESS INTL 4663 N RUBY SCHILLER PK ILLINOIS

MR WILFR D BLUNT WATTA GALLERY COMPTON NR GUILFORD ENGLAND

INTERMEDIATE Cow-_r.
]
T LONDON ENGLAND
| = = : Groxs Ner i)
Marks anp Nos, Pcs. DESCRIPTION Wit QUANTITY VaALvE

: P 4
ASND Correct

Sl s ini KENNETH W, BRUNS

= I+ 8. BERLIN PRESS
ADDRESS m l'm m
CHICAGD ILLINOIS

FORM XNO. 85 6/39

sl les
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